On March 11, 2011, the Company acquired all of the share capital of Sofina Properties Limited ("Sofina"), for the sole purpose of

acquiring Stonecutter Court, a core office building with two adjacent, ancillary buildings located in London, United Kingdom. The
financial statements of Stonecutter Court are required to be filed on or before May 27, 2011. As a result, no adjustments have been
included in the unaudited pro forma statements of operations related to Stonecutter Court.

Property Name Date of Acquisition Net Purchase Price
17600 Gillette June 9, 2010 $20.4 million
Brindleyplace Project July 7, 2010 $282.5 million
Hock Plaza September 8, 2010 $97.9 million
Southpark  October 19, 2010  $31.2 million
Fifty South Sixth   November 4, 2010 $185.0 million
Stonecutter Court March 11, 2011 $146.8 million

1

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010
(In thousands except per share amounts)

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statement.

Year Ended

December 31, 2010

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental revenue   $ 23,158   $ 45,281(a)   $ 68,439
Other revenue   1,716   3,815(a)   5,531
Total revenues   24,874   49,096   73,970
Expenses:
Property operating expenses   5,832   11,597(a)   17,429
Real property taxes   1,280   5,085(a)   6,365
Property management fees   626   1,275(a)   1,901
Depreciation and amortization   16,029   27,704(a)   43,733
Acquisition related expenses   15,678   (15,192)(b)   486
Asset management and acquisition fees   11,236   (7,763)(e)   3,473
General and administrative expenses   1,866   —   1,866

Total expenses   52,547   22,706   75,253
Income (loss) before other income (expenses) and

provision for income taxes   (27,673)   26,390   (1,283)
Other income (expenses):
Gain on interest rate swap contracts   2,800   —   2,800
Other gains (losses)   39   (4)   35
Interest expense   (6,035)   (11,517)(c)   (17,552)
Interest income   110   60   170

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (30,759)   14,929   (15,830)

Provision for income taxes   (657)   (697)(a)   (1,354)

Net income (loss)   (31,416)   14,232   (17,184)
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling

interests   5,951   (3,929)(d)   2,022
Net income (loss) attributable to common

stockholders   $ (25,465)   $ 10,303   $ (15,162)

Basic and diluted loss per common share:   $ (1.30)   $ (0.66)

Weighted average number common shares
outstanding   19,597   3,216 (f)   22,813

2

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
Year Ended December 31, 2010

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisitions of 17600 Gillette, the Brindleyplace Project, Hock Plaza, Southpark and
Fifty South Sixth (based on their historical results of operations which includes adjustments related to the purchase price allocation
which was performed upon acquisition) assuming that the acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2010.

(b)  To eliminate the effect of non-recurring acquisition expenses recorded in relation to the Company’s acquisitions of 17600 Gillette, the